

CRIMINAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

Docket No's:
2013NY077230
2013NY077250
2013NY077249
2013NY077231
2013NY077248

ELLEN BARFIELD, TARAK KAUFF,
KENNETH MAYERS, MICAH TURNER,
and JAY WENK,

Defendants.

-----X

TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....2
Argument.....3
Point One: The Ordinance is Facially Unconstitutional..... 3
Point Two: The Ordinance Is Also Unconstitutional As Applied.....5
Point Three: The Order to Disperse Was Not Lawful.....6
Point Four: The Defendants Did Not Intend to Cause Public Inconvenience,
Annoyance or Alarm7
Point Five: The Charges Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to the International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....8
Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF CASES AND STATUTES

56 RCNY 1.....2,7
Penal Law 240.20(6).....2,7
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,14, 15

City of Chicago v. Tieg Alexander, 11 MC1-237718 (2012).....3,4,6
City of Cleveland v. McArdle, 2012-Ohio-5749 (2012).....5
Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U. S. 288 (1984).....3

<i>Doe v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 520 (SDNY 2006).....	6
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200, 1205 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dept. of Parks and Recreation</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Mark C.H.</i> 28 Misc.3d 765, 906 N.Y.S.2d 419. N.Y.Sur.,2010.....	10
<i>Murray v Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	10
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	4
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2D 172 (2011).....	3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989).....	3
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	6
